Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 01 & 02
OUTCOME 0: Whole of Portfolio
Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:
1. Within the $5.4 billion Commonwealth funding what measures are new spending? Please including the inputs, assumptions and modelling underpinning these funding amounts?
2. Within the $5.4 billion Commonwealth funding what is re-directed from existing programs and or areas? What is the impact on these existing programs?
Answer:
Attachment A sets out the $9.1 billion total funding for the National Health and Hospitals Network. The total funding comprises $7.3 billion in new funding, the balance being redirected funding. Within the $7.3 billion new funding, $5.4 billion ($5.1 billion new funding) was announced at the Council of Australian Governments’ meeting of 19-20 April 2010. The remaining funding was announced in the 2010-11 Budget.
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Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 03
OUTCOME 0: Whole of Portfolio
Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:
What are the projected savings in existing health programs across the forward estimates from these new financial arrangements, please including the inputs, assumptions and modelling underpinning these funding amounts?

Answer:

Significant projected savings in existing health programs across the forward estimates relate to the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (PBS). In particular:

1) Savings of $1.3 billion over the forward estimates ($1.9 billion over 5 years) will be achieved through further pricing reform. Immediate savings will be achieved through statutory price reductions, and longer term savings will be achieved by expanding price disclosure arrangements. These reforms are supported by Medicines Australia.

2) The Fifth Community Pharmacy Agreement will result in gross savings of $1 billion over the life of the Agreement and net savings of $600 million (net savings of $483.5 million over the forward estimates).

Details of other savings in existing health programs across the forward estimates are provided in the 2010-11 Budget Paper No. 2.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 04
OUTCOME 0: Whole of Portfolio
Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

What is the projected number of additional and new services this additional funding will provide:

e in elective surgery treatments;

e in emergency department treatments;

e in expected numbers of patients to sign up to the diabetes spending measure; and

e number or general practitioner (GP) treatments in aged care facilities.

Please provide the inputs, assumptions and modelling underpinning these projections for all the above measures.

Answer:
Elective Surgery - $650 million over four years in recurrent funding

By 2013-14, new funding will provide for 22,000 additional elective surgery procedures in that year, based on the marginal cost of delivering services agreed with the states and territories.

Additionally, $150 million over four years is being provided in capital funding, which will support the delivery of these services.

Emergency Departments - $500 million over four years in recurrent funding

This will provide for the equivalent of an estimated 805,000 emergency department attendances in 2013-14, based on the marginal cost of delivering services agreed with the states and territories.

Additionally, $250 million over four years is being provided in capital funding, which will support the delivery of these services.

Sub-acute Care - $1.6 billion over four years in capital and recurrent funding

This will fund the creation of 1,316 additional beds in the public hospital system by 2013-14.
Subsequent to the COAG Agreement, it has been estimated that based on an average length of stay for sub-acute care of 19.29 days (AIHW Australian Hospital Statistics, 2007-08, tables 7.11 and 7.12), this will support the delivery of an estimated 24,900 services over the


next four years, and on an ongoing basis once all the new beds are operational. It will also free up an equivalent number of beds in public hospitals.

Sub-acute Care - $122.0 million over four years in capital funding

This will fund the creation of 286 sub-acute beds, or their equivalents, in new and existing Multi-Purpose Services. Subsequent to the COAG Agreement, it has been estimated that based on an average length of stay for sub-acute care of 19.29 days (AIHW Australian Hospital Statistics, 2007-08, tables 7.11 and 7.12), this will support up to 5,400 services a year and will increase the availability of more appropriate care options for long stay older patients in rural and remote areas.

Flexible Funding ($200 million) — to be directed at Emergency Departments, Elective Surgery or Sub-Acute Care
The distribution of these funds will be agreed between the Commonwealth and each state.
This will support the equivalent of either:
e 325,000 emergency department attendances per annum, based on the marginal cost of delivering services agreed with states and territories;
OR
e 13,700 additional elective surgery procedures per annum, based on the marginal cost of delivering services agreed with the states and territories;
OR
e 300 additional sub-acute beds. Subsequent to the COAG Agreement, it has been estimated that this will support the delivery of an estimated 5,700 services per annum (based on an average length of stay for sub-acute care of 19.29 days).

Further details are available from pages 92 to 99 of ‘A National Health and Hospitals Network for Australia’s Future: Delivering Better Health and Better Hospitals’.

Coordinated Care for Patients with Diabetes - $449.2 million over four years

This measure will enable the flexible delivery of coordinated primary health care services through general practice for the treatment and ongoing management of people with diabetes who voluntarily enrol with their general practice.

Over 4,300 accredited general practices, covering around 60 per cent of all general practices, are expected to sign-on to the program in its first year of operation (2012-13). It is expected that approximately 260,000 patients with diabetes will be enrolled with their general practice by 2013-14.

Further details are available from pages 65-66 of ‘A National Health and Hospitals Network for Australia’s Future: Delivering Better Health and Better Hospitals’.

Aged Care

This measure will provide:

e increased financial initiatives to GPs to provide more services to older Australians in aged care homes; and

o flexible funding to target gaps in primary health care for older Australians.

From 1 July 2010 incentive payments will increase from $1000 to $1500 a year for GPs who provide at least 60 attendances to older people in aged care homes and from $1500 to $3500 a year for GPs who provide at least 140 attendances to older people in aged care homes.

The increased financial incentives through the Aged Care Access Initiative (ACAI) are expected to support around 105,000 additional GP services being provided to older


Australians in aged care homes in the four years to 2013-14.

Under this measure, the Government will also set up a flexible funding pool from 2012-13, to be administered by Medicare Locals and to target gaps in primary health care services for aged care recipients. This is expected to result in an additional 190,000 primary health care services in the two years to 2013-14.

Further details are available from pages 115 to 123 of ‘A National Health and Hospitals Network for Australia’s Future: Delivering Better Health and Better Hospitals’.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 05

Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Within the $15.6 billion top-up payments guaranteed to the states by the Commonwealth in the period 2014-15 to 2019-20, please provide the breakdown of expenditure relating to:

o hospitals;

outpatient services;

capital expenditure;

GP and primary healthcare;

aged care; and

other areas of health expenditure.

Answer:

The Commonwealth Government has guaranteed a top-up payment to states and territories of no less than $15.6 billion between 2014-15 and 2019-20. This amount represents the Commonwealth's estimate of the additional share of growth the Commonwealth will be taking on by virtue of becoming the dominant funder of the health and hospital system.

The Commonwealth’s guarantee has been specified at the aggregate level and is in place to ensure that across the various elements of the National Health and Hospitals Network policy, states and territories received a guaranteed minimum total additional funding contribution from the Commonwealth.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 06

Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Within the National Health and Hospitals Network please provide the names, roles, structures, operations, resourcing, funding and staffing of any new statutory bodies, organisations or other entities needed to establish, oversee, monitor, report upon or administer the National Health and Hospital Networks, Primary Care Organisations and the funding channels to be established under the COAG agreements?

Answer:

New governance arrangements will be established to support the effective functioning of the National Health and Hospitals Network. These institutions will fulfil three roles: planning and managing the delivery of services to suit local needs; national institutions to develop and oversee national standards and performance; and national institutions overseeing the new funding arrangements.

New institutions delivering tailored services in local communities

Governance and management of local health and hospital services will be devolved to the local level. To support this, new local governance institutions will be established, ensuring that health and hospital services meet local needs and circumstances: Local Hospital Networks and Medicare Locals. To formally enhance cooperation between hospital and primary care services in a community, Medicare Locals will be expected to have some common membership of governance structures with Local Hospital Networks, and vice versa. In addition, Medicare Local funding agreements will require them to work closely with Local Hospital Networks, and vice versa.

Local Hospital Networks
Local Hospital Networks will be responsible for managing and delivering hospital services, including day to day operations. They will be established as separate legal entities under state or territory legislation, in line with nationally agreed characteristics and in close consultation with the Commonwealth. The Commonwealth and states and territories will work together to ensure, wherever possible, common geographic boundaries with Medicare Locals (details below).

Medicare Locals
Medicare Locals will be independent legal entities, working with local GPs and Local Hospital Networks to improve patient care and quality and safety of health services. The first Medicare Locals will commence operations in mid-2011, with the remainder commencing operations in mid-2012. The Commonwealth and states and territories will work together to ensure, wherever


possible, common geographic boundaries with Local Hospital Networks (details above). The Government is providing $416.8 million over four years to establish a national network of Medicare Locals and to improve access to after hours primary care services.

Ensuring national standards and accountability

The National Health and Hospitals Network will be underpinned by strong national standards and transparent reporting. Two new independent authorities will be established by the Commonwealth to develop and oversee these national standards: the Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care and the National Performance Authority.

Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care

The Australian Commission on Safety and Quality in Health Care (the Commission) will have an expanded role that will see it developing national clinical safety and quality standards for clinical best practice and enhanced safety in the health system. This will include developing clinical guidelines for the treatment of key diseases and conditions and standards of clinical care.
Clinical guidelines and standards will, over time, be implemented across all sectors of the health system. The Commonwealth Government has made an additional $35.2 million available over four years for the Commission to perform its functions.

National Performance Authority

In undertaking its work, the National Performance Authority will provide comparative analysis across jurisdictions, identify best practice, and focus on the achievement of results. The National Performance Authority is to provide clear and transparent public reporting of the performance of every Local Hospital Network, the hospitals within it, every private hospital and every Medicare Local, through the new Hospital Performance Reports and Healthy Communities Reports. The Commonwealth is making available $118.6 million over four years to meet the costs of the Authority.

Ensuring transparent funding arrangements

The National Health and Hospitals Network will see, for the first time, Commonwealth and state and territory funding for public hospitals clearly identified and clearly linked to actual services delivered to patients. The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority and National Health and Hospitals Network Funding Authorities in each state and territory are being established to oversee these funding arrangements.

Independent Hospital Pricing Authority

The Independent Hospital Pricing Authority will: calculate and determine the national efficient price, state-specific prices, and the relevant cost weights to be applied to Commonwealth payments for admitted patient, emergency department, sub-acute and outpatient services in line with the provisions contained in Appendix 2 of the National Health and Hospitals Network Agreement; and maintain, update and determine the national activity based funding classifications and costing models. The Commonwealth is providing $91.8 million over four years to meet the costs of the Authority.

National Health and Hospitals Network Funding Authorities

National Health and Hospitals Funding Authorities will be established in each state and territory and will: be jointly governed by the Commonwealth and the state; transparently report on the number of services provided and paid for; receive clearly identified Commonwealth and state funds, with Commonwealth funds flowing on directly to Local Hospital Networks based on services provided; have no policy or operational role, beyond receiving activity-based payments from the Commonwealth and state/territory and making payments directly to Local Hospital
Networks.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 07

Topic: HEALTH REFORM

Written Question on Notice

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

What arrangements are in place, or are being negotiated for states that have not signed up, nor fully signed up to the COAG agreements, including what contingencies have been put in place for states that may want to alter agreements in future?

Answer:

I refer you to the response the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet have provided.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 08
OUTCOME 13
Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Who will have final approval of the number and size of Local Hospital Networks in each state and territory?

Answer:
Paragraph A7 of the NHHN Agreement provides, inter alia, that:

In establishing LHNs: States will work cooperatively with the Commonwealth to ensure, wherever possible, common geographic boundaries with PHCO boundaries as outlined under provision B24;

And also that:
...as a transitional matter to establish the new system, the boundaries will be initially resolved bilaterally between First Ministers by 31 December 2010;

Similarly, paragraphs B24 and B25 of the NHHN Agreement provide, inter alia, that:

In establishing [Medicare Locals], the Commonwealth will work cooperatively with States to ensure, wherever possible, common geographic boundaries with LHNs as outlined in provision A7.

And also that:
...as a transitional matter to establish the new system, the boundaries will be initially resolved bilaterally between First Ministers by 31 December 2010.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 09
OUTCOME 13
Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice
Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:
Please provide the number of hospitals which will receive: activity-based funding, block grant funding, or a mix of both?
Answer:
In accordance with the National Health and Hospitals Network Agreement, the Independent

Hospital Pricing Authority will provide advice to COAG on the definition and typology of public hospitals eligible for:

I. block funding only;
ii. mixed ABF and block funding; and
iii. ABF only.

Based on that advice, COAG will determine the number of hospitals that will receive activity-based funding, block grant funding, or a mix of both.


Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO

Inquiry into COAG reforms relating to health and hospitals
7 June 2010

Question no: 10

Topic: HEALTH REFORM
Written Question on Notice

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

Did the State and Territories request that clinicians not be included specifically in the wording of the agreement in relation to governing councils and Local Hospital Networks?

Answer:

I refer you to the response the Department of the Prime Minister and Cabinet have provided.
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